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m Sicherheitshinweise Safety instructions Consignes de sécurité Veiligheidsinstructies

Arbeiten an elektrischen
Anlagen diirfen nur von
Elektrofachkraften oder von
unterwiesenen Personen unter

Work on the mains supply may
only be carried out by qualified
professionals or by instructed
persons under the direction and

Travailler sur un réseau
électrique ne s'improvise pas,
seul un electricien qualifié
et habilité doit effectuer ce

Werkzaamheden aan elektri-
sche installaties mogen enkel
door gekwalificeerde installa-
teurs of geschoold personeel

Leitung und Aufsicht einer supervision of qualified skilled raccordement. uitgevoerd worden en dit in
Elektrofachkraft entsprechend electrical personnel in accordance overeenstemming met de
den elektrotechnischen Regeln | with electrotechnical regulations. elektrotechnische regels.
vorgenommen werden.

Vor Montage Leitung span- Disconnect supply before ins- Avant de c er l'instal- Net uitschakelen

nungsfrei schalten! Dieses
Gerét ist nicht zum Freischalten
geeignet.

talling! This device is not to be
used to isolate other equipment
from the mains supply.

lation, assurez-vous que I'ali-
mentation est hors tension. Cet
appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé
pour isoler d’autres appareils de

I de e

alvorens te beginnen met de
montage. Dit toestel mag niet
gebruikt worden om de aangeslo-
ten apparaten te isoleren van de

Der Présenzmelder sollte so
montiert werden, dass die
Hauptrichtung immer tangential
(seitlich zum Gerét) erfolgt. Die
Lichtmessung sollte immer an der|
dunkelsten Stelle des Raumes er-
folgen. Nur so kann sichergestellt
werden, dass ausreichend Licht
im Raum vorhanden ist.
Beachten Sie die lander-
spezifischen Vorschriften sowie
die giiltigen KNX-Richtlinien.

The occupancy detector should
be mounted in such a way that
the main direction is always
tangential (laterally to device).
Brightness should be measured
at the darkest point in the room.
This is the only way to ensure
that there is sufficient light in
the room.

Observe the country-specific
regulations as well as the valid
KNX guidelines.

Le détecteur de présence doit
étre installé de maniére a favori-
ser les mouvements transversaux
(latéraux). La mesure de lumino-
sité doit étre effectué a I'endroit
ou la quantité de lumiére est la
plus faible. C'est la seule facon
d‘assurer que la luminosité dans
la piéce est suffisante.

Respecter les réglementations
spécifiques du pays et les directi-
ves KNX en vigueur.

De aanwezigheidsmelder moet
zodanig gemonteerd worden, dat
de hoofdrichting tangentieel is
(zijwaarts langs het toestel). De
lichtmeting moet steeds gebeu-
ren op het donkerste punt in de
ruimte. Alleen dan kan voldoende
licht in de ruimte gewaarborgd
worden.

Let op de landspecifieke
voorschriften en de geldende
KNX-richtlijnen.

QO P O

Lesen Sie dieses Beiblatt vor der
Inbetriebnahme des Gerates.
Die Kenntnis dieses Dokuments
gehért zur bestimmungsgema-
Ren Verwendung.

Read this supplementary sheet
before putting the device into
operation.

Knowledge of this document is
part of the intended use.

Avant la mise en service de
I'appareil, veuillez lire cette fiche
complémentaire.

La connaissance de ce document
fait partie de l'utilisation
conforme.

Lees dit aanvullende blad
voordat u het apparaat in gebruik
neemt.

Kennis van dit document maakt
deel uit van het beoogde gebruik.

Funktion

Function

Fonctionnement

Functie

Das KNX-Gerat ist ein
fernbedienbarer Wand-
Prasenzmelder fiir
Innenanwendungen mit 120°
Erfassungsbereich.

The KNX device is a remote
control-capable occupancy
detector for wall mounting
(interior applications) having a
120° detection area.

L'appareil KNX est un détecteur
de présence télécommandable
pour pour montage mural (appli-
cations intérieures) avec une
plage de détection de 120°.

Deze KNX melder is een op
afstand bedienbare aanwezig-
heidsmelder voor wandmontage
(binnentoepassingen) met een
120° detectiebereik.

Der Prasenzmelder schaltet

das Licht automatisch in
Abhangigkeit von anwesenden
Personen (Bewegungen) und der
Umgebungshelligkeit.

Der im Melder integrierte
Lichtfihler misst stetig die Umge-
bungshelligkeit und vergleicht sie
mit dem am Melder eingestellten
Helligkeitssollwert. Ist die Umge-
bungshelligkeit ausreichend, wird
die Beleuchtung nicht zugeschal-
tet. Liegt die Umgebungshelligkeit
unterhalb des eingestellten
Helligkeitssollwerts, bewirkt eine
Bewegung im Raum das Einschal-
ten der Beleuchtung.

The occupancy detector controls
the light automatically according
to people present (movements)
and the ambient brightness.

The integrated light sensor
constantly measures the
ambient light and compares it
with the brightness set value on
the detector. If the ambient light
is sufficient, lighting will not be
switched.

If the ambient light level is
below the brightness set value, a
movement activates the lighting
in the room.

Le détecteur actionne auto-
matiquement les éclairages

en fonction de la présence, du
mouvement et de la luminosité
ambiante.

Le capteur de luminosité
incorporé évalue constamment
la luminosité ambiante et la
compare a la valeur de consigne
de luminosité. Si la valeur de
consigne de luminosité est
suffisante, I'éclairage n'est pas
activé. Sila valeur de consigne
de luminosité est en dessous du
seuil d’enclenchement, un mou-
vement actionnera |'éclairage
dans la piece.

De aanwezigheidsdetector scha-
kelt de verlichting automatisch
aan in functie van bewegingen
en de aanwezige helderheids-
waarde.

De geintegreerde lichtsensor
meet constant de aanwezige
helderheidswaarde en vergelijkt
deze met de ingestelde helder-
heidswaarde van de detector.
Als het aanwezige licht voldo-
ende is, zal de verlichting niet
aanspringen als er beweging
wordt gedetecteerd. Als het
aanwezige licht minder is dan de
ingestelde helderheidswaarde
op de detector, zal de verlichting
aanspringen bij beweging.




93526

m Montage

‘ Mounting

‘ Montage

‘ Montage

Programming button
Fig-1 LED PIR K
S P

©

)

i

Light
sensor

P

Q=

5N

LED Downlight

Programming LED

=

Fig.2

Button 1

Button 2

g

Fig.

4

Fig.5

Inbetri

Mise en service

Putting into operation

In werking stellen

Das entsprechende Applikations-
programm zum Importieren in die
ETS kann von der B.E.G. Home-
page heruntergeladen werden.
Details zur Applikation entnehmen
Sie bitte der Applikationsbeschrei-
bung. Diese steht ebenfalls auf der
B.E.G. Homepage zum Download
bereit.

Download the corresponding
application program to import in
the ETS at the B.E.G. homepage.

For details on the application,
please refer to the application
description.This is also availa-
ble for download on the B.E.G.
homepage.

Vous devez télécharger I'applica-
tion depuis le site B.E.G. et I'im-
porter dans votre logiciel ETS.
Pour plus de détails sur I'appli-
cation, veuillez vous référer a la
description de I'application.

Il est également disponible en
téléchargement sur la page
d'accueil de B.E.G.

Download het juiste applica-
tieprogramma vanaf de B.E.G.
pagina in de ETS.

Details van de applicatie zijn te
vinden in de applicatiebeschrij-
ving. Deze is ook te downloaden
op de B.E.G. homepage.

KNX

Das Gerat ist KNX-secure-fahig.
Die Funktion kann in der ETS
deaktiviert werden. KNX Security
verhindert den unbefugten Zugriff
Uber TP auf das System. Der FDSK
liegt in Form eines QR-Codes oder
alphanummerisch bei und ist auf
dem Gerét aufgedruckt.

The device is KNX-secure
capable. The function can be
deactivated in the ETS. KNX
Security prevents unauthorised
access to the system via TP. The
FDSKis enclosed in the form of a
QR code or alphanumeric and is
printed on the device.

L'appareil est compatible avec
KNX-secure. Cette fonction peut
étre désactivée sous ETS. La sé-
curité KNX empéche tout accés
non autorisé au systeme via TP.
Le FDSK est inclus sous la forme
d‘un code QR ou alphanumérique
et estimprimé sur I'appareil.

Het apparaat is geschikt voor de
KNX-secure. De functie kan in de
ETS worden gedeactiveerd. KNX
Security voorkomt ongeoorloofde
toegang tot het systeem via TP.
De FDSK is opgenomen in de vorm
van een QR-code of alfanumeriek
en is afgedrukt op het toestel.

Selbstpriifzyklus

Self-test cycle

Cycle d’auto-contrdle

Zelftestcyclus

Nach Stromanschluss durchlauft
der Melder einen Selbstpriifzyk-
lus von 60 Sekunden.

The product enters an initial
60-second self-test cycle when
the supply is first connected.

Apres le raccordement élec-
trique, le détecteur effectue un
cycle d'auto-contrdle de 60 secs.

Nadat de spanning is aangeslo-
ten, doorloopt de melder een
zelftestcyclus van 60 sec.

LED-Funktionsanzeigen

LED function indicators

Indicateurs de fonctionnement
aLEDs

Indicatie LED's

Bewegungserkennung

Motion detection

Détection de mouvement

Bewegingsdetectie

- rot blinkt (LED PIR) - red flashes (LED PIR) - LED rouge clignote (LED PIR) - rood knippert (LED PIR)
Programmiermodus aktiviert Programming mode activated Mode programmation activé Programmeermode geactiveerd
- rot leuchtet (LED Prog.) - red flashes (LED Prog.) - LED rouge clignote (LED Prog.) | - rood knippert (LED Prog.)
Gerduscherkennung Acoustic detection Détection d‘acoustique Geluidsdetectie

- rot blinkt (LED Mic) - red flashes (LED Mic) - LED rouge clignote (LED Mic) - rood knippert (LED Mic)

EU-Konformitatserklarung

UK declaration of conformity

Déclaration de conformité UE

EU-Conformiteitsverklaring

q3

UK
cCA

Das Produkt erfiillt die Richtlinien

lber

1. die elektromagnetische
Vertraglichkeit (2014/30/EU)

2. die Niederspannung
(2014/35/EU)

3. die Beschrankung der Verwen-
dung bestimmter gefahrlicher
Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektro-
nikgeraten (2011/65/EU) und
(2015/863/EU)

This product respects the

directives concerning

1. Electrical Equipment Safety
Regulation 2016

2. Electromagnetic Compatibility
Regulation 2016

3. The Restriction of the
Use of Certain Hazardous
Substances in Electrical
and Electronic Equipment
Regulation 2012

Ce produit répond aux

directives sur

1. la compatibilité
électromagnétique
(2014/30/UE)

2. la basse tension
(2014/35/UE)

3. la restriction de l'utilisation
de certaines substances
dangereuses dans les
appareils électriques et

Contact

électroniques (2011/65/UE)

B.E.G. UK Ltd., Apex Court -
Grove House - Camphill Road -
West Byfleet, Surrey KT14 65Q

et (2015/863/EU)

Dit product beantwoordt aan de

volgende richtlijnen

1. Elektromagnetische
compatibiliteit (2014/30/EU)

2. Laagspanning (2014/35/EU)

3. Verbod op gebruik van
gevaarlijke chemicalién in
elektrische en elektronische
apparatuur (2011/65/EU) en
(2015/863/EU)




93526 m Technische Daten Technical data Caractéristiques techniques Technische gegevens
KNX-BUS | Spannung Voltage Tension Spanning
12 mA | Stromaufnahme Power input Absorption de courant Stroomopname
Y (St) Y 2x2x0,8 | Anschlussklemmen: Terminal clamps: Bornes de raccordement: Aansluitklemmen:
fr BUS-Leitung for bus line pour ligne de bus voor buslijn
180° | Erfassungsbereich Area of coverage Zone de détection Detectiehoek

1m/22m/11m

Montagehthe min./max./

Mounting height min./max./

Hauteur de montage min./max./

Montagehoogte min./max./

empfohlen recommended recommandé aanbevolen
» Fig.1 | Reichweite bei Range of coverage at Portée pour une hauteur de Bereik op
11m | Montagehéhe mounting height montage montagehoogte
18°C | Umgebungstemperatur Ambient temperature température ambiente Omgevingstemperatuur
%— max.@8m | 1quer 1accross 1transversale 1dwars
=max. @ 3m | 2 frontal 2 towards 2 frontale 2 frontaal
111/1P20 | Schutzklasse / Schutzart Class / Degree of protection Classe / Type de Protection Klasse / Beschermingsgraad
70x70x61mm | Abmessungen Dimensions Dimensions Afmetingen
1h-100h | Einbrennfunktion fir Burn-in function for Fonction de rodage pour tubes | Burn-in functie voor
Leuchtstofflampen fluorescent lamps fluorescents fluorescentieverlichting
-5°C - +45°C | Temperaturmessbereich Temperature measurement range | Plage de mesure de la température | Temperatuurmeetbereik
-25°C - +55°C | Umgebungstemperatur Ambient temperature Température ambiante Omgevingstemperatuur
1 | Anzahl Lichtfihler Number of light sensors Capteurs de lumiére Aantal Lichtsensoren

1

Anzahl PIR-Sensoren

Number of PIR sensors

Capteurs PIR

Aantal PIR Sensoren

5%-100% / OFF /
1min - 255 min

Einstellungen iiber ETS

Ausgénge:

1x Licht (zum Regeln oder
Schalten)

3x HKL (unabhangig)

Ix Slave

Orientierungslicht

Settings via ETS

Outputs:

1x light output (for regulating or
switching)

3x separate HVAC outputs

1x Slave output

Orientation light

Réglages par ETS

Sorties:

1x sortie éclairage (pour réglage
ou commutation)

3x sorties individuelles pour CVC

Ix sortie type ,esclave”

Lumiére d'orientation

Instellingen met ETS

Uitgangen:

1x licht (voor regeling of
schakelen)

3x HVAC (onafhankelijk)

1x slaaf

Oriéntatieverlichting

5%-100% | Nachtlicht Night light Lumiére de nuit Nachtverlichting
5-2000Lux | Helligkeitssollwert Brightness set value Valeur de consigne de luminosité | Helderheidswaarde
Schematisches Schaltbild Schematic diagram Schéma de raccordement Aansluitschema
Schematisches Schaltbild- Bitte | Schematic diagram - when Schéma de raccordement Aansluitschema’ - respecteer de
beachten Sie beim AnschlieBen | connecting the detector, please de base- veuillez respecter labelling van de klemmen bij het
die Beschriftung der Klemmen | respect the labelling of the termi- | le marquage des bornes sur aansluiten van het apparaat!
am Gerat! nal connections at the device! I'appareil !
+
KNX-BUS
+ I _
Zubehér Accessory Accessoires Accessoires
93398 | Fernbedienung IR-PD-KNX-Mini | Remote control IR-PD-KNX-Mini | Télécommande IR-PD-KNX-Mini | Afstandsbediening IR-PD-KNX-Mini
92123 | Fernbedienung IR-PD-KNX Remote control IR-PD-KNX Télécommande IR-PD-KNX Afstandsbediening IR-PD-KNX
93067 | BLE-IR-Adapter BLE-IR-Adapter Adaptateur BLE-IR BLE-IR-Adapter
94341 | Rahmen IP20 anthrazit matt, Covering IP20 anthrazit mat, Cadre IP20 anthracite mat, Afdekkader, binnenmaat
ahnlich RAL7021 similar RAL7021 similaire RAL7021 63x63mm,
anthraciet RAL 7021, mat
94342 | Rahmen IP20 reinweif, glanzend,| Covering IP20 pure white, glossy.| Cadre P20 blanc pur, brillant, Afdekkader, binnenmaat
ahnlich RALS010 similar RAL9010 similaire RAL9010 63x63mm, zuiver wit RAL 9010,
glanzend
94343 | Rahmen IP20 reinweif3, matt, Covering IP20 pure white, mat, | Cadre IP20 blanc pur, mat, Afdekkader, binnenmaat
ahnlich RALS010 similar RAL9010 similaire RAL9010 63x63mm, zuiver wit RAL 9010,
mat
94344 | Rahmen IP20 perlweil, matt, Covering IP20 pearl white, matt, | Cadre P20 blanc perlé , mat, Afdekkader, binnenmaat
dhnlich RAL1013 similar RAL1013 similaire RAL1013 63x63mm, parelwit RAL 1013,
mat
94345 | Zentralplattenset (63x63 mm), Central plate (63x63mm), pure | Plaque centrale (63x63 mm), Centrale afdekplaat (63x63 mm),
reinweil, matt, dhnlich RAL9010 | white, mat, similar RAL9010 blanc pur, mat, similaire zuiver wit, mat, gelijkaardig
RALS010 RAL9010
94346 | Zentralplattenset (55x55mm), Central plate (55x55mm), pure Plaque centrale (55x55mm), Centrale afdekplaat (55x55mm),
reinweiB, glanzend, ahnlich white, glossy, similar RAL9010 | blanc pur, brillant, similaire zuiver wit, glanzend, gelijkaardig
RALS010 RALS010 RAL9010
39075 | Zentralplattenset (45x45mm), Central plate (45x45mm), pearl | Plaque centrale (45x45mm), Centrale afdekplaat (45x45mm),
perlwei3, matt, ahnlich RAL1013 | white, mat, similar RAL1013 blanc perlé, mat, similaire parelwit, mat, gelijkaardig
RAL1013 RAL1013
38946 | Zentralplattenset (45x45mm), Central plate (45x45mm), pure Plaque centrale (45x45mm), Centrale afdekplaat (45x45mm),

reinweil, glanzend, ahnlich
RAL9010

white, glossy, similar RAL9010

blanc pur, brillant, similaire
RAL9010

zuiver wit, glanzend, gelijkaardig
RAL9010




93526

m Fehlersuche

m Trouble shooting

Dépannages

Foutopsporing

1. Die angeschlossene Leuchte
schaltet nicht

Die Linse des Sensorteils ist

1. Luminaire does not light up
Lens of sensor unit obstructed
by dirt or other objects:

1. Le luminaire ne s'allume pas
La lentille du détecteur est
encrassée :

1. De lamp schakelt niet
Lens van de melder is vuil:
Lens reinigen.

beschmutzt: Clean lens Nettoyer la lentille
Linse reinigen
2. Die angeschlossene Leuchte 2. Luminaire turns ON too late or | 2. La source de lumiére raccordée | 2. Het aangesloten licht schakelt

schaltet zu spét ein oder die
Reichweite ist zu klein

Der Melder ist zu hoch
montiert:

Gegebenenfalls Befesti-
gungshdhe korrigieren.

detection range too small
The detector is mounted
too high:

Correct mounting if required.

s'allume trop tard ou la portée
est trop faible

Le détecteur est installé a une
trop grande hauteur :

Si nécessaire, corriger la
hauteur de montage.

telaatin

De melder is op te grote hoogte
geinstalleerd:

Indien nodig, installatiehoogte
corrigeren.

w

. Die Leuchte bleibt dauernd
eingeschaltet
Permanente Warmebewegun-
gen im Erfassungsbereich:
Wdrmequelle entfernen. Den
korrekten Betrieb des Melders
durch Abdecken der Linse
kontrollieren. Nach Ablauf
der eingestellten Nachlaufzeit
muss der Melder das Licht
ausschalten.

Der Gerauschsensor ist zu
empfindlich eingestellt (LED

w

. Luminaire stays ON
continuously

Continuous thermal activity
detected within detection
area:

Remove heat source. Check
proper function of the detector
by covering the lens. After
expiry of the follow-up time,
the detector has to turn OFF
lighting.

The sound sensor is set too
sensitive (LED Mic lights up):

. La lumiére raccordée reste
allumée en permanence

Perturbations infrarouges
permanentes dans la plage de
détection :

Eliminer la source de chaleur.
Controler le bon fonctionne-
ment du détecteur en couvrant
la lentille. Aprés écoulement
de la temporisation réglée

le détecteur doit éteindre la
lumiére.

La sensibilité du capteur de

w

3. Het aangesloten licht blijft
permanent ingeschakeld

Storingsbron binnen het
detectiebereik:

Storingsbron verwijderen. De
correcte werking van de melder
controleren door de lens af te
dekken. Nadat de ingestelde
nalooptijd verstreken is, moet
de melder het licht uitscha-
kelen.

De geluidsensor is te gevoelig
(LED Mic licht op):

Mic leuchtet auf): Correct the sensitivity bruits est trop élevée : Pas de gevoeligheid aan
Ansprechempfindlichkeit Ajuster la sensibilité
korrigieren

4. Ungewolltes Einschalten des 4. Unintended switching of light | 4. Enclenchement ii pestifde | 4. Ongewild inschakelen van
Lichtes la lumiére het licht

Bewegungen von Warmequel-

len im Erfassungsbereich:

- Melder nicht in der Néhe
von Heizkérpern und Liftern
montieren.

- Auch Tiere kénnen vom Mel-
der als sich bewegende Waér-
mequellen erfasst werden.

Leuchten befinden sich im

direkten Erfassungsbereich.

Wirmequelle entfernen. Den

korrekten Betrieb des Melders

durch Abdecken der Linse
kontrollieren.

Movement of heat sources

within detection area:

- Do not install the detector in
the vicinity of radiators, fans
or air vents.

- Animals are detected as
moving heat sources, too.

Lights are directly located in

the detection area.

Remove heat source. Check

proper function of the detector

by covering the lens.

Mouvements de source(s)

de chaleur dans la plage de

détection:

- Ne pas monter le détecteur
d proximité de radiateurs et
ventilateurs.

- Les animaux peuvent éga-
lement étre détectés par le
détecteur comme sources de
chaleur.

Les éclairages sont directe-
ment dans le champ de vision
du détecteur.

Eliminer la source de chaleur.
Controler le bon fonctionne-
ment du détecteur en couvrant
la lentille.

Bewegingen van warmtebron-

nen binnen het detectiebereik:

- Installeer de melder niet in de
buurt van radiatoren, airco
systemen of ventilators.

- Dieren worden ook als een
bewegende warmtebron
gedetecteerd.

- Verlichting bevindt zich direct
in de detectiezone.
Storingsbron verwijderen. De
correcte werking van de melder
controleren door de lens af te
dekken.

Produktseite im Internet

Product page on the internet

Page produit sur notre site internet

Productpagina op het internet

93398

L0505,
@O~

92123

93067

—
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Code 93526 93526 93526 93526
m Sikkerhedsforskrift Avisos de seguridad Indicazioni di sicurezza Instrugdes de seguranca

Arbejde pa elektriske anlaeg
ma kun udfares af el-
sagkyndige personer, eller af
instruerede personer under
ledelse og opsyn af en el-
sagkyndig person i henhold til
staerkstromsbekendtggrelsen.

MUY IMPORTANTE: todos

los trabajos en instalaciones
eléctricas deben ser realizados,
exclusivamente, por un técnico
electricista certificado segin
las normas electrotécnicas
aplicables.

| lavori sugli impianti elettrici
devono essere eseguiti, in base
alle regole elettrotecniche,
solo da elettricisti o da persone
addestrate da elettricisti sotto
la direzione e il controllo di un
elettricista.

MUITO IMPORTANTE: Os
trabalhos de instalagao elétrica
devem ser realizados exclusi-
vamente por técnicos creden-
ciados segundo as normas
eletrotécnicas aplicaveis e
legislagao em vigor.

Sluk for spaendingen for
monteringen!

Denne sensor er ikke egnet til
abning.

i Aseglrese de que la corriente
eléctrica esta desconectada
antes de comenzar la
instalacion !

Por motivos de seguridad, le
recordamos que este producto
no puede ser conectado o
desconectado bajo tension.

Prima del montaggio disinserire
la tensione!

Per motivi di sicurezza questo
apparecchio non puo essere
collegato e non puo interrompere
la rete principale.

Antes de iniciar os trabalhos

de instalagao, assegure-se que
a alimentacao elétrica esta
desligada!

Por motivos de seguranca, este
aparelho nao pode ser ligado ou
desligado sob tensao.

Tilstedevaerelsessensoren skal
monteres saledes, at retningen
altid er tangentiel (sideleens

til enheden). Lysmalingen skal
altid foretages pa det markeste
sted i rummet. Det er den
eneste made at sikre, at der er
tilstraekkeligt med lys i rummet.
Overhold de landespecifikke
bestemmelser samt de
geeldende KNX-retningslinjer.

El detector de presencia
instalarse siempre de forma que
capte el movimiento de manera
transversal (lateralmente al
sensor). La medicion de la luz
debe realizarse siempre en el
punto mas oscuro de la estancia.
Solo asi se garantiza que haya
suficiente luz en la estancia.
Respete la normativa especifica
del pais, asi como las directrices
KNX vigentes.

Il rilevatore di presenza
dovrebbe essere montato

in modo che il movimento
principale sia sempre tangenziale
(di lato all'apparecchio). La
misurazione della luce dovrebbe
sempre essere presa nel punto
pil buio della stanza. Questo &
I'unico modo per garantire che ci
sia abbastanza luce nella stanza..
Osservare le norme specifiche
del paese e le direttive KNX in
vigore.

0 detector de presenca deve
ser montado de modo a que a
direccdo principal seja sempre
tangencial (lateralmente a
unidade). A medigao da luz deve
ser sempre feita no ponto mais
escuro da sala. Esta é a nica
forma de garantir que haja luz
suficiente em toda a sala.
Observar os regulamentos
especificos do pais, bem como
as diretrizes validas do KNX.

O b O

Lees denne vejledning, fer du
bruger enheden.

Kendskabet til dette dokument
hgrer til den tilsigtede anven-
delse.

Lea esta hoja adjunta antes

de poner en funcionamiento el
aparato.

El conocimiento de este docu-
mento es parte del uso previsto.

Leggere questa scheda supple-
mentare prima di mettere in
funzione I'apparecchio.

La conoscenza di questo docu-
mento fa parte dell'uso previsto.

Leia esta folha suplementar
antes de colocar o aparelho em
funcionamento.

0O conhecimento deste documen-
to faz parte do uso pretendido.

Funktionsmade

Funcionamiento

Funzionamento

Modo de funcionamento

KNX-enheden er en
fjernstyrbar veegmonteret
tilstedeveerelsessensor til
indenders brug med et 120°
detektionsomrade.

El dispositivo KNX es un
detector de presencia, para
montaje en pared en interiores
con area de deteccion de 1200y
programable a distancia

Il dispositivo KNX e un rilevatore
di presenza a parete telecoman-
dabile a distanza per applicazioni
interne con un campo di rileva-
mento di 120°.

0 dispositivo KNX é um detetor
de presenca montado na parede
e controlavel remotamente para
aplicacdes interiores com campo
de detecao de 120°.

Belagningsmelderen styrer lyset
automatisk i forhold til tilstede-
varende personer (bevaegelser)
og den omgivende lysstyrke.

Den lyssensor, der er integreret
i sensoren, maler konstant

den omgivende lysstyrke og
sammenligner den med det
indstillede lysstyrkepunkt pa
sensoren. Hvis den omgivende
lysstyrke er tilstraekkelig, teendes
belysningen ikke. Hvis den om-
givende lysstyrke er lavere end
indstillingsvaerdien for lysstyrke,
far bevagelse i rummet belysni-
ngen til at taende.

El detector de presencia
controla la luz automaticamente
en funcion de las personas
presentes (movimientos) y de la
luminosidad ambiental.

El sensor de luz integrado en el
detector mide constantemente
la luminosidad ambiental y la
compara con el valor de lumino-
sidad prefijado en el detector.
Si la luminosidad ambiental

es suficiente, la luminaria no

se enciende. Si la luminosidad
ambiental es inferior al valor
de luminosidad prefijado, el
movimiento en la estancia hace
que se encienda la luminaria.

Il rilevatore di presenza regola
automaticamente la luce in
base alle persone presenti
(movimenti) e alla luminosita
dell'ambiente.

Il sensore di luce integrato nel
rilevatore misura costantemente
la luminosita dell'ambiente e la
confronta con il valore di lumi-
nosita impostato sul rilevatore.
Se la luminosita ambientale e
sufficiente, I'lluminazione non
viene attivata. Se la luminosita
dell'ambiente € inferiore al
valore nominale di luminosita, il
movimento nella stanza provoca
I'accensione dell'illuminazione.

0 detector de presenca controla
automaticamente a luz de acor-
do com as pessoas presentes
(movimentos) e a luminosidade
do ambiente.

0 sensor de luz integrado no
detetor mede constantemente
a luminosidade ambiente e
compara-a com o setpoint de
luminosidade definido no dete-
tor. Se a luminosidade ambiente
for suficiente, a iluminacao nao
é ligada. Se a luminosidade
ambiente estiver abaixo do
ponto de ajuste de luminosidade,
0 movimento na sala faz com
que a iluminacao se ligue.
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Montering
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Idriftsaettelse

Puesta en marcha

Programmazione

C

Det tilhgrende applikationspro-
gram til import til ETS kan down-
loades fra B.E.G.-hjemmesiden.
For naermere oplysninger om
aplikationer henvises til aplika-
tionsbeskrivelsen. Den kan ogsa
downloades pa B.E.G-hjem-
mesiden.

El programa de aplicacion corre-
spondiente para la importacion
en el ETS puede descargarse de
la pagina web de B.E.G.

Para mas detalles sobre la apli-
cacion, consulte la descripcion
de la misma. También se puede
descargar de la pagina web

de B.EG.

Il programma applicativo cor-
rispondente per I'importazione
in ETS puo essere scaricato dalla
homepage del sito B.E.G.

Per i dettagli sull'applicazione,

si prega di fare riferimento alla
descrizione dell'applicazione.
Questo € anche disponibile per
il download sulla homepage

del B.EG.

0 programa correspondente de
aplicacao para importacéo no
ETS pode ser descarregado a
partir da pagina web da B.E.G.
Para detalhes sobre a o pro-
grama de aplicacao, consultar o
Manual da Aplicacdo. Este estd
também disponivel para down-
load na péagina web da B.E.G.

KNX

Enheden er KNX-secure kompa-
tibel. Funktionen kan deaktiveres
i ETS. KNX Secure forhindrer
uautoriseret adgang til systemet
via TP. FDSK'en er vedlagt i form
af en QR-kode eller alfanumerisk
kode og er trykt pa enheden.

El dispositivo es apto para
KNX-secure.La funcion se
puede desactivar en el ETS. La
seguridad KNX impide el acceso
no autorizado a la instalacion
através de TP. EI FDSK se
incluye en forma de codigo QR o
alfanumérico y se imprime en el
dispositivo.

Il dispositivo & compatibile con
KNX Secure. La funzione pud
essere disattivata in ETS. KNX
Secure impedisce |'accesso

non autorizzato al sistema
tramite TP. L'FDSK é racchiuso
sotto forma di un codice QR o
alfanumerico ed e stampato sul
dispositivo.

0 dispositivo & KNX com capaci-
dade de seguranca KNX secure.
Afuncao pode ser desativada

no ETS. A seguranca KNX secure
impede 0 acesso nao autorizado
ao sistema via TP. O FDSK é
incluido sob a forma de um cédigo
QR ou alfanumérico e é impresso
no dispositivo.

Ciclo de autocontrol

Ciclo di autotest

Ciclo de

Selvtestcyklus

Efter tilslutning gennemgar
sensoren en selvtestcyklus, som
varer 60 sekunder.

Tras la conexion a la alimentacion,
el detector realiza un ciclo de
autocontrol durante 60 segundos.

Dopo aver eseguito |'allacciamento
elettrico il rilevatore esegue per
60 secondi un ciclo di test.

Apos a ligacdo a corrente, 0
detetor executa um ciclo de
autoteste de 60 segundos.

LED-Funktionsvisninger

Indicadores LED

LED indicatori di funzionamento

Indicagdes de funcionamento
dos LED's

Bevaegelsesregistrering
- rod blinker (LED PIR)

Deteccion de movimiento
- LED rojo parpadea (LED PIR)

Rilevamento movimento
- rosso lampeggiante (LED PIR)

Detecdo de movimento
- vermelho pisca (LED PIR)

Programmeringstilstand
aktiveret
- rodt lyser (LED Prog.)

Modo de programacion activado
- LED rojo se ilumina (LED Prog.)

Modalita di programmazione
attivata
- rosso si accende (LED Prog.)

Modo de programagao ativado
- LED Vermelho pisca (LED Prog.)

Stpjdetektering
- red blinker (LED Mic)

Deteccion acUstica
- LED rojo parpadea (LED Mic)

Rilevamento del rumore
- rosso lampeggiante (LED Mic)

Detecao de ruidos
- vermelho pisca (LED Micro)

EU Overensstemmelseserklaring

Declaracion de conformidad UE

Dichiarazione di conformita UE

Declaragao de conformidade UE

C€

UK
CA

Dette produkt overholder direk-

tiverne om

1. Elektromagnetische compatibili-
teit (2014/30/EU)

2. Laagspanning (2014/35/EU)

3. Begraensning af anvendelsen af
visse farlige stoffer i elektrisk og
elektronisk udstyr (2011/65/EU)
og (2015/863/EU)

4. Staerkstrgmbekendtggrelsen

Este producto cumple con las

directivas siguientes

1. Compatibilidad electromag-
nética (2014/30/UE)

2. Baja tension (2014/35/UE)

3. Restricciones de uso de ciertas
sustancias nocivas en equipos
eléctricos y electronicos
(2011/65/UE) y (2015/863/UE)

Questo prodotto rispetta le

seguenti direttive riguardanti

1. Compatibilita elettromagnetica
(2014/30/UE)

2. Bassa tensione (2014/35/UE)

3. Restrizione dell'uso di determi-
nate sostanze pericolose nelle
apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche (2011/65/UE) e
(2015/863/EU)

0 produto esta em conformidade
com as diretivas relativas
1.a compatibilidade
eletromagnética (2014/30/UE)
2. a baixa tensao (2014/35/UE)
3. arestricao do uso de determi-
nadas substancias perigosas
em equipamentos elétricos
e eletronicos (2011/65/UE) e
(2015/863/UE)




93526 kniske data Datos técnicos Dati tecnici Dados técnicos
KNX-BUS | Spaending Tension de alimentacion Tensione Tensao
12mA | Stremindgang Consumo de corriente Assorbimento Consumo de corrente
Y (St) Y 2x2x0,8| Tilslutningsterminaler: Terminales de conexion: Terminali di connessione: Terminais de ligacao:
for BUS-linjen para la linea del BUS per la linea BUS para a linha BUS
180° | Detekteringsomrade Angulo de deteccién Campo di rilevamento Area de detecao

1m/22m/11m

Monteringshgjde min./maks./
anbefalet

Altura de montaje min./max./
recomendada

Altezza installazione consentita
min./max./suggerita per la
miglior performance

Altura de montagem min./méx./
recomendada

» Fig.1| Rekkevidde pa Alcance enm Raggio d'azione a Alcance em m
11m | Monteringshgjde Altura de montaje Altezza di montaggio Altura de montagem
18°C | Omgivelsernes temperatur Temperatura ambiente Temperatura ambiente Temperatura ambiente
=max.@8m | 1tangential 1transversal 1tangenziale 1transversal
=max. @3m | 2frontal 2 frontal 2 frontale 2 frontal
111/1P20 | Beskyttelse / beskyttelsesklasse | Grado de proteccion / clase Tipo / classe di protezione Classe / grau de protecao
70x70x61mm | Mal Dimensiones Dimensioni Dimensoes
1h-100h | Indbraendingsfunktion for Funcion de rodaje para Funzione di burn-in per le Funcao Burn-in para lampadas
lysstofror lamparas fluorescentes lampade fluorescenti fluorescentes
-5°C - +45°C | Maleomrade for temperatur Rango de medicion de Campo di misura temperatura Gama de medicao de
temperatura temperatura
-25°C - +55°C | Omgivelsernes temperatur Temperatura de funcionamiento | Temperatura di funzionamento | Temperatura ambiente
1| Lysfalere Sensores crepusculares Numero sensori luce NUmero de sensores de luz
1| Antal PIR sensorer Numero de sensores PIR Numero sensori PIR Ndmero de sensores PIR

5%-100% / OFF /
1min - 255 min
5%-100%
5-2000Lux

Indstillinger via ETS

Udgange:

1x lys (til styring eller omskiftning)
3x HVAC (uafhaengig)

1x Slave

Orienteringslys

Natlys
Indstillingspunkt for lysstyrke

Ajustes a través de ETS
Salidas:

1x luz (para regular o conmutar)
3x HVAC (independiente)

1x esclavo

Luz de orientacion

Luz nocturna
Nivel de luminosidad

Impostazioni via ETS

Uscite:

x luce (per la regolazione o la
commutazione)

3x HVAC (indipendente)

Ix Uscita Slave

Luce di orientamento

Luce notturna
Setpoint valore luminosita

Ajuste de parametros através

do ETS

Saidas:

1x saida para iluminacao (para
regulacao ou comutacao)

3x saidas para AVAC (indepen-
dentes)

1x saida para escravo

Luz de orientacao

Luz noturna
Ponto de ajuste da luminosidade

Skematisk diagram

Esq dec i0

Schema di cablaggio

Esq elétrico

Skematisk diagram - bemaerk
tilslutningskablerne, nar du
tilslutter!

Esquema de conexion - por favor,
respete el orden de los cables de
conexion cuando los conecte.

Schema di cablaggio - osservare
e rispettare le colorazioni dei
cavi durante il cablaggio.

Esquema elétrico - por favor,
observe os cabos de ligacao
ao ligar!

+
KNX-BUS
+ | -
Tilbehgr Accesorios Accessori Acessorios
93398 | Fjernbetjening IR-PD-KNX-Mini | Mando a distancia IR-PD- Telecomando IR-PD-KNX-Mini Comando a distancia IR-PD-
KNX-Mini KNX-Mini
92123 | Fjernbetjening IR-PD-KNX Mando a distancia IR-PD-KNX Telecomando IR-PD-KNX Comando a distancia IR-PD-KNX
93067 | BLE-IR-Adapter Adaptador BLE-IR BLE-IR-Adapter BLE-IV-Adaptador
94341 | Ramme IP20 Indoor 140-L Marco embellecedor IP20 Copertura IP20 Indoor 140-L Moldura IP20 Indoor 140-L antra-
antracit mat, svarende til Indoor 140-L antracita mate, antracite opaco, simile a cite mate, semelhante RAL7021
RAL7021 similar RAL7021 RAL7021
94342 | Ramme IP20 Indoor 140-L ren Marco embellecedor IP20 Indoor | Copertura IP20 Indoor 140-L Moldura IP20 Indoor 140-L
hvid blank, svarende til RAL9010 | 140-L blanco puro brillo, similar | bianco puro lucido, simile a Branco puro brilho, semelhante
RAL9010 RAL9010 RAL9010
94343 | Ramme IP20 Indoor 140-L ren Marco embellecedor IP20 Indoor | Copertura IP20 Indoor 140-L Moldura IP20 Indoor 140-L
hvid mat, svarende til RAL9010 | 140-L blanco puro mate, similar | bianco puro opaco, simile a Branco puro mate, semelhante
RALS010 RAL9010 RAL9010
94344 | Ramme P20 Indoor 140-L Marco embellecedor IP20 Indoor | Copertura IP20 Indoor 140-L Moldura IP20 Indoor 140-L
pstershvid mat, svarende til 140-L blanco perla mate, similar | bianco perla opaco, simile a branco perola mate, semelhante
RAL1013 RAL1013 RAL1013 RAL1013
94345 | Afdaekning Indoor 140 63x63 ren | Adaptador central Indoor 140 supporto centrale Indoor 140 Placa central Indoor 140 63x63
hvid blank, svarende til RAL9010 | 63x63 blanco puro brillo, similar | 63x63 bianco puro lucido, simile | Branco puro brilho, semelhante
RAL9010 a RAL9010 RAL9010
94346 | Afdaekning Indoor 140 55x55 ren | Adaptador central Indoor 140 supporto centrale Indoor 140 Placa central Indoor 140 55x55
hvid blank, svarende til RAL9010 | 55x55 blanco puro brillo, similar | 55x55 bianco puro lucido, simile | Branco puro brilho, semelhante
RAL9010 a RAL9010 RAL9010
39075 | Afdaekning Indoor 140 45x45 Adaptador central Indoor 140 supporto centrale Indoor 140 Placa central Indoor 140 45x45
ostershvid mat, svarende til 45x45 blanco perla mate, similar | bianco perla opaco, simile a Branco perola mate, semelhante
RAL1013 RAL1013 RAL1013 RAL1013
38946 | Afdaekning Indoor 140 45x45 ren | Adaptador central Indoor 140 supporto centrale Indoor 140 Placa central Indoor 140 45x45

hvid blank, svarende til RAL9010

45x45 blanco puro brillo, similar
RAL9010

45x45 bianco puro lucido, simile
a RAL9010

Branco puro brilho, semelhante
RAL9010
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m Fejlsagning

E Solucion de problemas

Ricerca errori

Localizacao de falhas

1. Den tilsluttede belysningskilde
reagerer ikke
Belysningskilden er defekt:
Skift belysningskilden

1. La luminaria no se enciende:

La ldmpara es defectuosa:
sustittyala

1. La lampadina collegata non
siaccende
La lampadina é guasta:
sostituire la lampadina.

1. Alampada ligada nao liga

- Alampada estd avariada:
Substituir a ldmpada

2. Den tilsluttede belysningskilde | 2. La luminaria se enciende 2. Lalampada collegata si ac- 2. Aluz liga-se demasiado tarde,
tander for sent, eller demasiado tarde, o el area cende troppo tardi o il raggio ou a zona de detecao é demasi-
raekkevidden er ikke stor nok de deteccion es demasiado d’azione é troppo piccolo ado pequena
Sensoren er monteret for hgjt: pequena Il rilevatore & montato ad 0 detetor esta montado a uma
Korriger monteringshajden, El detector estd montado un‘altezza troppo elevata: altura excessiva:
hvis dette er nedvendigt. demasiado alto: Eventualmente correggere Se necessdrio, corrigir a altura

reajuste la altura l'altezza di fissaggio. de instalagdo.

3. Belysningskilden forbliver 3. La luminaria permanece 3. La lampadina rimane accesain | 3.A luz fica ligada de forma
taendt konstant encendida modo permanente permanente
Permanente varmebevagelser Deteccion térmica constante Movimenti termici permanenti Detegao térmica constante de-

i registreringsomradet: debido a fuentes de calor ex- nel campo di rilevamento: vido a fontes de calor externas,
Fjern varmekilder. Kontroller, ternas, tales como conductos Rimuovere la fonte di calore. tais como grelhas de ventilagao/
at sensoren fungerer korrekt, de calefaccion/aire acondici- Controllare il corretto fun- ares condicionados proximos,
ved at tildcekke linsen. Efter onado cercanos, animales zionamento del rilevatore passagem de animais, etc...:
den programmerede efter- dentro de la zona, etc.: coprendo la lente. Al termine Remover a fonte de calor. Verifi-
lobstid er udlgbet, skal senso- Eliminar dicha fuente de del ritardo di spegnimento car o correto funcionamento do
ren slukke for lyset calor. Comprobar el correcto impostato il rilevatore deve detetor cobrindo a lente. Uma
Lydsensoren er indstillet for funcionamiento del detector spegnere la luce. vez terminado o periodo de
felsomt (Mic LED lyser): cubriendo la lente. Tras la II sensore sonoro & impostato desativagdo ajustado, o detetor
Korrekt responsfalsomhed temporizacion fijada el detec- troppo sensibile (il LED Mic si tem de desligar a luz.

tor debe apagar la luz. accende): 0 sensor de som est4 ajustado

El sensor acistico tiene un Correggere la sensibilita demasiado sensivel (o LED do

ajuste demasiado sensible microfone acende):

(el LED del microfono se Corrigir a sensibilidade de

enciende): resposta

Corregir la sensibilidad

4. Korriger programmering, hvis | 4. Detecciones indeseadas 4. Accensione involontaria 4. Ligacao inadvertida da luz
der er brug for det Movimiento de fuentes de della luce Movimentos de fontes de calor

Bevaegelser af varmekilder i

registreringsomradet:

- Monter ikke sensoren i
neerheden af radiatorer, ven-
tilatorer eller udluftningsror.

- Dyr detekteres ogsd som
varmekilder, der bevaeger sig.

- Armaturerne er i det direkte
detektionsomrade.

Fjern varmekilden. Kontroller,

at detektoren fungerer korrekt

ved at deekke linsen.

calor dentro de la zona de

cobertura:

- No instale el detector cerca
de fuentes de calor o de
ventilacion.

- Los animales son detectados
al ser fuentes de calor.

Las luminarias estan ubicadas

directamente en el area de

deteccion.

Eliminar dicha fuente de calor.

Comprobar el correcto funcio-

namiento del detector cubrien-

do la lente.

Movimenti di fonti di calore nel

campo di rilevamento:

- Non installare il rilevatore
in prossimita di radiatori,
ventilatori e condizionatori
daria.

- La presenza di animali in
movimento vengono rilevati
dal sensore.

Le luci si trovano diretta-
mente all'interno dell'area di
rilevamento.

Rimuovere la fonte di calore.
Verifica il corretto funziona-
mento del rivelatore coprendo
la lente.

na area de detecao:

- Ndo monte o detetor junto a
aparelhos de aquecimento e
ventiladores.

- Mesmo os animais podem
ser identificados pelo detetor
como fontes de calor em
movimento.

- As luzes estao localizadas dire-
tamente na area de deteccao.
Remova a fonte de calor. Ve-
rificar bom funcionamento do
detector cobrindo a lente.

Datablad pa Internet

Pagina del producto en Internet

Pagina del prodotto su Internet

Pagina do produto na Internet
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Priprava montaze

Przygotowanie do montazu

m El6készités, beallitas

Praci s napétim 110 - 240 V miize vy}

pouze kvalifikovany elektrikai nebo osoba s
odpovidajicimi znalostmi.

Prace obejmujace kontakt z zsieci
110 - 240 V powinny by¢ przeprowadzone
przez wykwalifikowanych profesjonalistow
lub przez przeszkolone osoby pod kierunkiem
i nadzorem wykwalifikowanego elektryka,
zgodnie z przepisami elektrotechnicznymi.

A110 - 240 V-s halozaton torténé munka-
végzés csak hozza érté szakember vagy
hozza ért6 személy feliigyelete mellett az
eléirasoknak megfeleléen torténhet.

Odpojte napajeni pied instalaci. Pristroj
neni vhodny pro bezpecné odpojovani
napajeni.

Przed przystapieniem do montazu nalezy
odtaczy¢ zasilanie! Urzadzenie nie stuzy
do izolowania innego sprzetu od sieci
zasilajacej.

Szerelés el6tt kapcsolja le a halozati
fesziiltséget! Az érzékel6 nem alkalmas
aterhelés halozatrol torténd biztonsagos
levalasztasara.

Detektor pfitomnosti by mél byt namonto-
van tak, aby hlavni smér byl vzdy tangen-
cialni (bocni viici jednotce). Méfeni svétla by
se mélo vzdy provadét v nejtmavsim misté
mistnosti. Jediné tak zajistite, Ze bude v
mistnosti dostatek svétla.

Dodrzujte predpisy platné v dané zemi a
platné smérnice KNX.

Czujnik obecnosci powinien by¢ zamonto-
wany w taki sposob, aby gtowny kierunek
byt zawsze styczny (boczny do urzadzenia).
Pomiaru natezenia Swiatta nalezy zawsze
dokonywac w najciemniejszym miejscu w
pomieszczeniu. Tylko w ten sposob mozna
zapewni¢ wystarczajacg ilos¢ Swiattaw
pomieszczeniu.

Nalezy przestrzegac przepisow obowigzu-
jacych w danym kraju oraz obowigzujacych
wytycznych KNX.

A jelenlétérzékelét ugy kell felszerelni, hogy
a fo irany mindig érintéleges (a késziilékhez
képest oldaliranyu) legyen. A fénymérést
mindig a szoba legsdtétebb pontjan kell
elvégezni. Ez az egyetlen modja annak, hogy
elegendd fény legyen a szobaban.

Tartsa be az orszagspecifikus elGirasokat,
valamint az érvényes KNX-iranyelveket.

Pred pouzitim zafizeni si pfectéte tuto
pribalovou informaci.

Znalost tohoto dokumentu patfi k zamys-
lenému pouziti.

Przeczytaj te dodatkowg karte przed
uruchomieniem urzgdzenia.

Znajomos¢ tego dokumentu jest konieczna
do prawidtowego uzywania urzgdzenia..

Akészilék beépitése és lizembehelyezése
el6tt olvassa el ezt a kezelési segédletet.

A készilék megfelel6 alkalmazasahoz sziik-
séges a segédlet informacidinak ismerete.

Provoz

Opis dziatania

Miikodés

S 0P S

Zarizeni KNX je dalkové ovladany nasténny
detektor pfitomnosti pro vnitini aplikace se
120° detekénim polem.

Urzadzenie KNX to zdalnie sterowany
Scienny czujnik obecnosci do zastosowan
wewnetrznych o polu detekgji 120°.

AKNX készilék egy tavvezérelhetd, falra
szerelhetd jelenlétérzékelG beltéri alkalmaza-
sokhoz, 120°-0s érzékelési teriilettel.

Detektor pohybu automaticky spina svitidla,
v zavislosti na pfitomnosti osob (pohybu) a
na hodnoté okolniho svétla.

Svételny senzor integrovany v detektoru
neustale méfi okolni jas a porovnava jej s
jasem nastavenym na detektoru. Pokud je jas
okoli dostatecny, osvétleni se nezapina. Pokud
je okolni jas nizsi nez nastavena hodnota jasu,
pohyb v mistnosti zpisobi zapnuti osvétleni.

Czujniki obecnosci automatycznie steruja
o$wietleniem, na podstawie obecnosci 0sob
(ruch) i poziomu o$wietlenia w otoczeniu.
Wbudowany czujnik $wiatta stale mierzy
jasnos¢ otoczenia i poréwnuije jg z wartoscig
zadang jasnosci ustawiong na czujniku.
Jedli jasnos¢ otoczenia jest wystarczajaca,
oSwietlenie nie jest wtgczane. Jesli jasnosc
otoczenia jest nizsza od wartosci zadanej,
ruch w pomieszczeniu powoduje wtgczenie
oéwietlenia.

A mozgasérékeld a természetes fénytdl és a
mozgastol fliggéen automatikusan kapcsolja
a vilagitast.

Az érzékeldbe épitett fényérzékeld folyama-
tosan méri a kérnyezeti fényt, és 6sszeha-
sonlitja azt az érzékelon beédllitott értékkel.
Ha a karnyezeti fény elegendd, a vilagitas
nem kapcsol be. Ha a kornyezeti fény a
beallitasi pont alatt van, a helyiségben
torténé mozgas bekapcsolja a vilagitast.
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Programming button
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Button 1

Button 2
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Fig.2 Fig. 4

Uvedeni do provozu

Uruchomienie systemu

Uzembe helyezés

Prislusny aplikacni program pro import do ETS
Ize stdhnout z domovské stranky B.E.G.
Podrobnosti o aplikaci naleznete v popisu
aplikace. Tento dokument je rovnéz k dispozici
ke stazeni na domovské strance spolecnosti
B.EG.

Odpowiedni program do importowania
danych do ETS mozna pobrac ze strony
internetowej B.E.G.

Szczegotowe informacje na temat aplikacji
mozna znalez¢ w opisie aplikacji. Mozna

je rowniez pobrac na stronie internetowej
BEG.

Az ETS-be torténd importalashoz szilkséges
megfelel6 alkalmazasi program letolthetd a
B.E.G. honlapjarol.

Az alkalmazassal kapcsolatos részletekért
kérjik, olvassa el az alkalmazas leirasat. Ez a
B.E.G. honlapjarol is let6Ithetd.

Pristroj je zabezpeceny pomoci KNX. Tuto
funkci Ize v ETS deaktivovat. Zabezpeceni
KNX zabrariuje neopravnénému pristupu do
systému prostrednictvim TP. FDSK ma podobu
QR kédu nebo alfanumerického kodu a je
vytistén na zafizeni.

KNX

Urzadzenie jest przystosowane do pracy w
standardzie KNX-secure. Funkgje te mozna
wytgczyc w systemie ETS. KNX Security
zapobiega nieautoryzowanemu dostepowi
do systemu przez TP. FDSK ma postac kodu
QR lub alfanumerycznego i jest wydrukowa-
ny na urzadzeniu.

A készuilék KNX-secure tipusd. A funkcio

az ETS-ben kikapcsolhato. A KNX Security
megakadalyozza a rendszerhez valo jogo-
sulatlan hozzaférést a TP-n keresztiil. Az
FDSK egy QR-kod vagy alfanumerikus kod
formajaban van mellékelve, és a készlékre
van nyomtatva.

Testovaci rezim

Cykl auto-testu

Onteszt ciklus

Po prvotnim pripojeni napéti se detektor
uvede do 60 sekundového testovaciho cyklu.

Przy pierwszym podtgczeniu zasilania
produkt wchodzi w poczatkowy 60-se-

Az els6 haldzatra kapcsolaskor az érzékeld
60mp-re dnteszt izemmaodba keriil.

- rozsviti se Cervena (LED PIR)

- Swieci sie na czerwono (LED PIR)

kundowy cykl

auto-testu.
Funkeni ukazatele LED Sygnalizacja przy pomocy LED LED-s funkci6 visszaj
Detekce pohybu Detekcja ruchu Mozgas érzékelése

- Pirosan villog (LED PIR)

Aktivovany rezim programovani
- rozsviti se ¢ervend (LED Prog.)

Aktywny tryb programowania
- Swieci sie na czerwono (LED Prog.)

Programozasi mod aktivalva
- Pirosan villog (LED Prog.)

Detekce Sumu
- rozsviti se cervena (LED Mic)

Wykrywanie hatasu
- Swieci sie na czerwono (LED Mic)

Zajérzékelés
- Pirosan villog (LED Mic)

EU Prohlaseni o shodé

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE

EU-Megfeleldségi nyilatkozat

Vyrobek odpovidé témto nafizenim

1. elektromagneticka kompatibilita
(2014/30/EU)

2. nizké napéti (2014/35/EU)

3. omezeni pouzivani nékterych nebezpec-
nych latek v elektrickych a elektronickych
zafizenich (2011/65/UE) a (2015/863/EU)

NnC
DA

Produkt jest zgodny z wytycznymi dyrektyw

dotyczacych:

1. kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej
(2014/30/UE)

2. wyrobow niskonapieciowych
(2014/35/UE)

3. ograniczenia uzywania niektorych niebez-
piecznych substancji w sprzecie elektrycz-
nym i elektronicznym (2011/65/UE) oraz
(2015/863/UE)

Atermék megfelel kovetkezd elGirasoknak

1. elektromagneses megfeleléség
(2014/30/EU)

2. kisfesziiltség( elGirasok (2014/35/EU)

3. veszélyes anyagok alkalmazasanak
korlatozasa elektromos és elektronikus
berendezésekben (2011/65/EU) és
(2015/863/EU)
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Technicka data

Specyfikacja techniczna

m Technikai adatok

KNX-BUS | Napéjeni Zasilanie Halozati fesziiltség
12 mA | Elektfina Wejscie zasilania Aramfogyasztas
Y (St) Y 2x2x0,8| Pripojovaci svorky: Zaciski przytgczeniowe: Csatlakoz6 kapcsok:

pro linku BUS dla linii BUS BUS vonalhoz
180° | Oblast pokryti Obszar detekdji Erzékelési tartomany
1m/2,2m/11m | Montazni vyska min./max./doporucena Min./Maks./Zalecana wysoko$¢ montazu Szerelési magassag min. / max. / ajanlott

» Fig.1
11m

Rozsah dosahu pro
Montazni vyska

Zasieg przy
wysokosci montazu

Hatotavolsag
Szerelési magassag

18°C | Okolni teplota Temperatura otoczenia Kérnyezeti hdmérséklet
% max.@8m | 1 tanggngié\ni 1poprzecznie 1 a'thaladés, )
=max. @ 3m | 2radialni 2 promieniscie 2 megkozelités
11/1P20 | Stuperi kryti / tfida Stopien ochrony / klasa Védettség
70x70x61mm | Rozméry Wymiary Méretek
1h-100h | Funkce dohofivani pro zafivky Funkcja wypalania lamp fluorescencyjnych | Beégetési funkcio6 fénycsévekhez
-5°C - +45°C | Rozsah méfeni teploty Zakres pomiaru temperatury Hémérsékletmérési tartomany
-25°C - +55°C | Okolni teplota Temperatura otoczenia Kornyezeti hémérséklet
1| Pocet svételnych senzorli Sensory Swiatta Fényérzékelok szadma
1| Pocet PIR senzord Liczba czujnikow PIR PIR szenzorok szama

5%-100% / OFF /
1min - 255 min
5%-100%

Nastaveni prostrednictvim ETS
Vystupy:

1x Svétlo (pro ovladani nebo spinani)
3x HVAC (nezavislé)

1x Slave

Orientacni svétlo

Nocni svétlo

Ustawienia za posrednictwem ETS
Wyjscia:

1x Swiatto (do sterowania lub przetaczania)
3x HVAC (niezalezne)

1x Czujnik typu Slave

Swiatto orientacyjne

Swiatto nocne

Beallitasok az ETS-en keresztiil
Kimenetek:

1x 1dampa (vezérléshez vagy kapcsolashoz)
3x HVAC (fuggetlen)

1x slave

Orientacios fény

Ejszakai fény

5-2000Lux | Nastavena hodnota jasu Wartos¢ zadana jasnosci Fényerd beallitasi pont
Schémata zapojeni Schematy potaczen Kapcsolasi rajzok
Schematické znazornéni - pfi zapojovani Schemat potgczen - podtaczajgc czujnik Elvi kapcsolasi rajz - az érzékeld
detektoru, prosim, respektujte oznaceni prosze zwraca¢ uwage na oznaczenia csatlakoztatasakor kérjiik vegye figyelembe az
svorek na detektoru! zaciskow na czujniku! érzékeld csatlakozo kapcsainak jelolését!
+
KNX-BUS
+ | _

Prislusenstvi Akcesoria Kiegészitok

93398 | Délkového ovladace IR-PD-KNX-Mini Pilot IR-PD-KNX-Mini Taviranyito IR-PD-KNX-Mini

92123 | Dalkového ovladace IR-PD-KNX Pilot IR-PD-KNX Taviranyito IR-PD-KNX

93067 | BLE-IR-adaptér BLE-IR-Adapter BLE-IR-Adapter

94341 | Ram IP20 antracitova mat, podobny Pokrywa IP20 antracyt matowy, zblizony Keret IP20 antracit matt, hasonlo RAL7021
RAL7021 do RAL7021

94342 | Ram IP20 cisté bila leskly, podobny RAL9010| Pokrywa IP20 czysta biel btyszczacy, Keret IP20 fehér fényes, hasonlé RAL9010

zblizony do RAL9010
94343 | Ram IP20 cisté bila mat, podobny RAL9010 | Pokrywa IP20 czysta biel matowy, zblizony | Keret IP20 fehér matt, hasonlé RAL9010
do RAL9010

94344 | Ram IP20 perletova bila mat, podobny Pokrywa IP20 pertowa biel matowy, Keret IP20 gyongyhaz fehér matt, hasonld
RAL1013 zblizony do RAL1013 RAL1013

94345 | Stiedova krytka (63x63 mm), Cisté bila leskly,| Ptyta centralna (63x63 mm), czysta biel Kézponti fedél (63x63 mm), fehér fényes,
podobny RALS010 btyszczacy, zblizony do RAL9010 hasonlé RAL9010

94346 | Stfedova krytka (55x55mm), Cisté bila leskly, | Ptyta centralna (55x55mm), czysta biel Kozponti fedél (55x55mm), fehér fényes,
podobny RALS010 btyszczacy, zblizony do RAL9010 hasonlé RAL9010

39075 | Stredova krytka (45x45mm), perletova bila | Ptyta centralna (45x45mm), pertowa biel Kézponti fedél (45x45mm), gyongyhaz fehér
mat, podobny RAL1013 matowy, zblizony do RAL1013 matt, hasonlé RAL1013

38946 | Stredova krytka (45x45mm), Cisté bila leskly, | Ptyta centralna (45x45mm), czysta biel Kézponti fedél (45x45mm), fehér fényes,

podobny RAL9010

btyszczacy, zblizony do RAL9010

hasonlé RAL9010
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Reseni zavad

Rozwigzywanie problemow

m Hibaelharitas

1. Svitidlo se nerozsviti
- Zarovka mize byt vadna:
Vymeérite Zarovku

1. Lampa nie zaswieca sig¢

- Lampa moze by¢ wadliwa:
Wymienic¢ lampe

1. Alampa nem vilagit
- Lehet hogy a lampa hibas:
Cserélje ki a lampdt

N

. Svitidlo spina pozdé nebo je detekcni zona
prilis mala

- Detektor je namontovan pfilis vysoko:

Zkontrolujte montdzni vysku, pokud je to

nutné,zmerite ji.

2. Lampa zaswieca si¢ zbyt p6zno lub zasieg
detekgji jest zbyt maty

- Czujnik jest zamontowany za wysoko:
Zamontowac czujnik prawidtowo.

2. A bekapcsolas késik, vagy az érzékelési
tartomany tul kicsi

- Az érzékeld tal magasra kertiilt felsze-
relésre:
Helyezze dt az érzékelét, amenynyiben
sziikséges.

w

. Svitidlo ziistava stale zapnuto

- Je detekovan staly zdroj tepelné aktivity
(vétrak, ustiedni topeni, pohybuijici se
zvifata..):

Odstrarite zdroj tepla, upravte funkci
detektoru pomoci zakryti cocek. Po up-
lynuti nastaveného casu by mélo svitidlo
vypnout.

- Snimac zvuku je nastaven prilis citlivé
(rozsviti se kontrolka Mic):

Sprévnd citlivost reakce

w

. Lampa pozostaje caty czas zaswiecona

- Wykrywana ciggta aktywnos¢ termiczna,
np. nawiewy, wentylatory, przewody
centralnego ogrzewania, zwierzeta w
obszarze detekgji:

Usungc¢ Zrédta ciepta. Sprawdzi¢
prawidtowe dziatanie czujnika zakrywajgc
soczewke. Po uptywie zaprogramowanego
czasu zatgczenia czujnik powinien wytg-
czy¢ swiatto.

- Czujnik dZzwieku jest ustawiony zbyt czule
(Swieci sie dioda LED Mic):

Prawidtowa czutos¢ reakcji

3. Alampa allandoan vilagit

- Folyamatos termikus érzékelés (pl. ventila-
tor, flitGtest vagy kisallat) van az érzékelési
terileten:
Tavolitsa el a hoforrdst. Ellendrizze a
érzékeld mikodését, takarja le a lencsét.
Az idozités letelte utan a érzékeldnek ki
kell kapcsolnia a vildgitdst.

- Ahangérzékel6 tul érzékenyre van allitva
(a Mic LED vilagit):
Allitson az érzékenységen

IS

. Nechténé spinani svétla
- Pohyb zdrojli tepla v detekéni zoné:
- Detektor nemontujte do blizkosti topnych
téles a ventilatord.
- Detektor dokdzZe rozpoznat také zvifata
Jjako pohybujici se zdroje tepla.
- Svitidla jsou v oblasti pfimé detekce.
Odstrarite zdroj tepla. Zakrytim objektivu
Zzkontrolujte spravnou funkci detektoru.

IS

. Niezamierzone zatgczanie $wiatta
- Poruszajace sie zrodta ciepta w obszarze
detekgji:
- Prosze nie instalowac czujnika w poblizu
grzejnikéw, wentylatoréw lub nawiewow.
- Zwierzeta rowniez sg wykrywane jako
poruszajgce sie Zzrédta ciepta.
- Oprawy znajduja sie w zasiegu detekgji
bezposredniej:
Usungé Zrédto ciepta. Sprawdz poprawnosé
dziatania czujnika zastaniajgc soczewke.

4. Nemkivanatos vilagitas bekapcsolas

- Hoforras mozgasanak érzékelése az
érzékelési tartomanyban:
- Ne szerelje az érzékelct fiitétestek vagy
ventilatorok kézelébe.

- Az érzékelé mozgé hoforrdsként az
dllatokat is érzékelheti.

- Aldmpatestek a kozvetlen érzékelési
tartomanyban vannak.
Tavolitsa el a héforrast. Ellendrizze az
érzékelo helyes miikodését a lencse leta-
kardsaval.

Stranka produktu na internetu

Strona produktu w Internecie

Termékoldal az interneten
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230-voltsnatet far endast
utforas av behorig elektriker.
Kontakta en behérig elektriker
vid fel eller driftstorningar.

Code 1740178 2805160 4503555 93526
Sakerhetsinstruktioner m Turvallisuusohjeet m Sikkerhets instruks m Safety instructions
Arbete och inkoppling pé& A idaan toteuttaa Arbeid pé utstyr beregnet for Work on the mains supply may

p
tajan toimesta noudattaen
séhkoalan ohjeistuksia/
saantoja.

net ing skal utfgres av
fagpersonell.

only be carried out by qualified
professionals or by instructed
persons under the direction and
supervision of qualified skilled
electrical personnel in accordance
with electrotechnical regulations.

Bryt alltid strommen innan

montering och i ion!
Enheten &r inte lampad for
saker frankoppling fran nat-
spanningen.

al
Kyseista tuotetta ei saa kayttaa
muiden laitteiden eristamiseksi
sahkoverkosta.

Utstyret frakobles nettet for
montering. Utstyret er ikke
ment til 3 isolere annet utstyr
fra nettet.

Disconnect supply before ins-
talling! This device is not to be
used to isolate other equipment
from the mains supply.

Nérvarodetektorn ska monteras
sa att huvudriktningen alltid &r
tangentiell (i sidled till enheten).
Ljusmatningen ska alltid goras pa
den morkaste platsen i rummet.
Detta dr det enda sattet att se till
att det finns tillréckligt med ljus
irummet.

Beakta de landspecifika be-
stammelserna samt de géllande
KNX-riktlinjerna.

Lisnzol inon -

Tilsted Isesdetektoren skal

tava siten, ettd paasuunta on
aina tangentiaalinen (sivuttain
laitteeseen nahden). Valonmit-
taus on aina tehtavéa huoneen
pimeimmasta kohdasta. Tama
on ainoa tapa varmistaa, etté
huoneessa on riittavasti valoa.
Noudata maakohtaisia maaray-
ksia seka voimassa olevia
KNX-ohjeita.

monteres slik at hovedretningen
alltid er pa tvers. Lysstyrken skal
males pa det morkeste punktet
irommet. Dette er den eneste
maten & sikre at det er tilstrekke-
lig med lys i rommet.

Folg de landsspesifikke forskrif-
tene samt gjeldende KNX-ret-
ningslinjer.

The occupancy detector should
be mounted in such a way that
the main direction is always
tangential (laterally to device).
Brightness should be measured
at the darkest point in the room.
This is the only way to ensure
that there is sufficient lightin
the room.

Observe the country-specific
regulations as well as the valid
KNX guidelines.

O b &

Las kompletterande datablad
och manualen innan driftsatt-
ning av denna enhet. Innehallet
av de dokumenten ar en del av
handhavandet!

Lue tama lisdohje seka asen-
nusohjeet ennen tunnistimen
kayttoonottoa.

Kyseisten dokumenttien
tunteminen on osa vastuullista
kayttoa.

Les dette tilleggsdokumentet og
brukermanualen for du setter
produktet i drift.

Dette dokumentet er en del av
kunnskapsforst&elsen rundt
produktet.

Read this supplementary sheet
before putting the device into
operation.

Knowledge of this document is
part of the intended use.

Funktion

Toiminto

Bruk

Function

KNX-enheten dr en fjarrstyrbar
vaggmonterad narvarodetektor
for inomhusbruk med 120°
detektionsomrade.

KNX-laite on kauko-ohjattava
seinaan asennettava lasndolo-
tunnistin sisatiloihin, jossa on
120°:n havaintokentta.

KNX-enheten er en tilste-
deveerelsesdetektor med
fjernkontroll for veggmontering
(innenders bruk) med 120°
deteksjonsomrade.

The KNX device is a remote
control-capable occupancy
detector for wall mounting
(interior applications) having a
120° detection area.

Narvarodetektorer slar om ljuset
automatiskt beroende pa narva-
ron av manniskor (rérelse) och
den omgivande ljusstyrkan.

Den integrerade ljussensorn i
detektorn mater hela tiden den
omgivande ljusstyrkan och jamfor
den med den instéllda ljusstyrkan
pa detektorn. Om den omgivande
ljusstyrkan ar tillracklig slas
belysningen inte pd. Om den
omgivande ljusstyrkan ar lagre an
installningsvardet for ljusstyrka,
far rorelse i rummet belysningen
att tandas.

Lasnaolotunnistimet kytkevat
valon automaattisesti ihmisten
lasnaolon (liikkeen) ja ympéri-
ston kirkkauden mukaan.
limaisimeen integroitu valoanturi
mittaa jatkuvasti ympariston
kirkkautta ja vertaa sita ilmai-
simeen asetettuun kirkkauden
asetusarvoon. Jos ympariston
kirkkaus on riittava, valaistus ei
kytkeydy paalle. Jos ympariston
kirkkaus on alle kirkkauden ase-
tusarvon, liikkuminen huoneessa
saa valaistuksen syttymaan.

Tilstedeveerelsesdetektor styrer
automatisk lyset basert pa at
personer er til stede (bevegelse),
og pa lysnivaet i rommet.

Den integrerte lyssensoren
maler hele tiden omgivelseslyset
og sammenligner det med den
innstilte lysstyrken pa detek-
toren. Hvis omgivelseslyset er
tilstrekkelig, vil ikke belysningen
slas pa. Hvis omgivelseslysnivaet
er under innstilt lysstyrke, akti-
verer en bevegelse belysningen

i rommet.

The occupancy detector controls
the light automatically according
to people present (movements)
and the ambient brightness.

The integrated light sensor
constantly measures the
ambient light and compares it
with the brightness set value on
the detector. If the ambient light
is sufficient, lighting will not be
switched.

If the ambient light level is
below the brightness set value, a
movement activates the lighting
in the room.
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Motsvarande tillampningspro-
gram for import till ETS kan laddas
ner fran B.E.G.:s hemsida.

For narmare information om
applikationen, se beskrivningen av
applikationen. Den finns ocksd att
ladda ner pa B.E.G-hemsidan.

Vastaava sovellusohjelma
ETS-jarjestelmaan tuontia
varten voidaan ladata B.E.G..n
kotisivuilta.

Lisatietoja hakemuksesta on
hakemuksen kuvauksessa. Tama
on myds ladattavissa B.E.G..n
kotisivuilta.

Last ned det tilsvarende
applikasjonsprogrammet for
dimportere til ETS pa B.E.G.
hjemmeside.

For detaljer om nedlasting, se
beskrivelsen. Denne er ogsa
tilgjengelig for nedlasting pa
B.E.G. hjemmeside.

Download the corresponding
application program to import in
the ETS at the B.E.G. homepage.
Lisatietoja hakemuksesta on
hakemuksen kuvauksessa. Tama
on myds ladattavissa B.E.G..n
kotisivuilta.

KNX

Enheten &r KNX-Secure. Funkti-
onen kan avaktiveras i ETS. KNX
Security forhindrar obehérig
atkomst till systemet via TP. FDSK
ar bifogat i form av en QR-kod
eller alfanumerisk kod och skrivs
ut pa enheten.

Laite on KNX-turvallinen. Toi-
minto voidaan poistaa kdytosta
ETS:ssd. KNX Security estaa lu-
vattoman paasyn jdrjestelmdan
TP:n kautta. FDSK on QR-koodin
tai aakkosnumeerisen koodin
muodossa, ja se tulostetaan
laitteeseen.

Enheten er KNX-Secure.
Funksjonen kan vare deaktivert
i ETS. KNX Secure forhindrer
uautoriserte tilgang til systemet
via TP. FDSK er vedlagt i form av
en QR-kode eller alfanumerisk og
leses ut pa enheten.

The device is KNX-secure
capable. The function can be
deactivated in the ETS. KNX
Security prevents unauthorised
access to the system via TP. The
FDSK is enclosed in the form of a
QR code or alphanumeric and is
printed on the device.

Sjalvtest

Kalibrointivaihe

Testprosedyre

Self-test cycle

Nar spanningen ansluts startar en
sjalvtest som tar 60 sekunder.

Tunnistin suorittaa 60 sekunnin
kalibrointivaiheen kayttosahksjen
kytkennan jalkeen.

Produktet gjor en selvtestsyklus
de forste 60 sekundene nar
spenningen settes pa.

The product enters an initial
60-second self-test cycle when
the supply is first connected.

Indikering LED

LED indikator

LED function indicators

Mer

Rorelse detekterad
- rott blinkar (LED PIR)

Liikkeen tunnistaminen
- punainen vilkkuu (LED PIR)

Bevegelse er detektert
- rgdt blinkende (LED PIR)

Motion detection
- red flashes (LED PIR)

Programmeringslage aktiverat
- rétt lyser fast (LED Prog.)

Ohjelmointitila aktivoitu
- punaiset valot (LED Prog.)

Programmeringsmodus aktivert
- rpdt lys (LED Prog.)

Programming mode activated
- red shines (LED Prog.)

Detektering av buller
- réda blinkningar (LED Mic)

Melun havaitseminen
- punaiset vilkkuvat (LED Mic)

Stoydeteksjon
- Redt lys blinker (LED Mic)

Acoustic detection
- red flashes (LED Mic)

EU Declaration of conformity

EU:n

EU erkleering

EU Declaration of conformity

q3

UK
CA

Produkten 6verensstammer med

riktlinjerna

1. EMC-direktivet 2014/30/EU

2. Lagspanningsdirektivet
(2014/35/EU)

3. Begransning av anvandningen
av vissa farliga amnen i
elektriska och elektroniska
produkter (2011/65/EU) och
(2015/863/EU)

Tama tuote noudattaa seuraa-

via saadoksia:

1. electromagnetic compatibility
(2014/30/EU)

2. low voltage (2014/35/EU)

3. restriction of the use of
certain hazardous substances
in electrical and electronic
equipment (2011/65/EU) and
(2015/863/EU)

Dette produktet tilfredsstiller

folgende direktiver:

1. EMC-direktiv 2014/30/EU

2. Lavspenningsdirektivet
(2014/35/EU)

3. Restriction of the use of
certain hazardous substances
in electrical and electronic
equipment (2011/65/EU) and
(2015/863/EU)

This product respects the

directives concerning

1. electromagnetic compatibility
(2014/30/EU)

2. low voltage (2014/35/EU)

3. restriction of the use of
certain hazardous substances
in electrical and electronic
equipment (2011/65/EU) and
(2015/863/EU)
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Teknisk data

Tekniset tiedot

m Tekniske data

m Technical data

KNX-BUS | Spanning Jannite Spenning Voltage
12 mA | Stromférbrukning Tehonkulutus Effekt Power input
Y (St) Y 2x2x0,8| Anslutningsterminaler: Liitantaliittimet: Terminalklemmer: Terminal clamps:
for BUS-linjen BUS-linjan osalta For bus-linje for bus line
180° | Detekteringsomrade Valvonta-alue Deteksjons omrade Area of coverage

1m/22m/11m

Monteringshojd min./max /

Asennuskorkeus min./maks./

Monteringshgyde min./maks./

Mounting height min./max./

rekommenderad suositeltu anbefalt recommended
» Fig.1 | Detektering vid Valvonta-alue Deteksjonsomrade ved monte- | Range of coverage at
11m | Monteringshojd Asennuskorkeudella ringshoyde mounting height
18°C | Omgivningstemperatur Ympariston lampotilassa Omgivelsestemperatur Ambient temperature
=max. @ 8m | 1Gdende tvars 1 Poikittainen liike 1pa tvers 1accross
% =max. @ 3m | 2 Gdende mot 2 Kohtikavely 2 rett mot 2 towards
111/1P20 | Skyddsklass/ IP- klass Suojausluokka Beskyttelsesgrad Class / Degree of protection
70x70x 61 mm | Matt Mitat Dimensjoner Dimensions
1h-100h | Inbrénningsfunktion for lysror Loistelamppujen burn-in- Innbrenningsfunksjon for lysrgr | Burn-in function for
toiminto fluorescent lamps
-5°C - +45°C | Temperaturmatningsomrade Lampétilan mittausalue Temperaturmaleomrade Temperature measurement range
-25°C - +55°C | Omgivningstemperatur Ympariston lampotila Omgivelsestemperatur Ambient temperature
1 | Antal ljussensorer Valoantureiden lukumaara Antall lyssensorer Number of light sensors
1 | Antal PIR-sensorer PIR-antureiden lukumaara Antall PIR-sensorer Number of PIR sensors

Instéllningar via ETS

Utgéngar:

1x belysning (for reglering
eller T/F)

3x HVAC (oberoende)

Asetukset ETS:n kautta

Lahdot:

1x valo (ohjaukseen tai kytke-
miseen)

3x LVAC (itsenainen)

Innstillinger via ETS

Utganger:

1x lysutgang (for regulering eller
av/pa)

3x separate HVAC-utganger

Settings via ETS

Outputs:

1x light output (for regulating or
switching)

3x separate HVAC outputs

Ix slav 1x orja 1x Slave-utgang 1x Slave output
5%-100% / OFF / | Orienteringsljus Suuntavalo Orienteringslys Orientation light
1min - 255 min
5%-100% | Nattljus Yévalo Nattlys Night light
5-2000Lux | Ljusstyrka som borvarde Kirkkauden asetusarvo Innstilt lysstyrke Brightness set value
Kopplingsschema Kytkentékaavio i j Schematic diagram

Kopplingsschema,

Vid anslutning av detektorn, var
uppmarksam pa markningen av
terminalanslutningarna!

Kytkentakaavio - kytkettdessa
tunnistinta noudata laitteessa
olevia liittimien merkintojal

Koblingsskjema for tilkobling
av detektor, veer ngye med
koblingen

Schematic diagram - when
connecting the detector, please
respect the labelling of the termi-
nal connections at the device!

+
KNX-BUS
+ I _
Tillbehor Lisatarvikkeet Tilleggsutstyr Accessory
93398 | Fjarrkontroll IR-PD-KNX-Mini Kaukosaadin IR-PD-KNX-Mini Fjernkontroll IR-PD-KNX-Mini Remote control IR-PD-KNX-Mini
92123 | Fjarrkontroll IR-PD-KNX Kaukosaadin IR-PD-KNX Fjernkontroll IR-PD-KNX Remote control IR-PD-KNX
93067 | BLE-IR-Adapter BLE-IR-Adapteri BLE-IR-Adapter (blatann) BLE-IR-Adapter
94341 | Ram IP20 antracit matt, liknan- | Runko IP20 antrasiittimusta, Dekker IP20 antrasittmatte, Covering IP20 anthrazit mat,
de RAL7021 samanlainen kuin RAL7021. tilsvarende RAL 7021 similar RAL7021
94342 | Ram IP20 polarvit, glansig, Runko IP20 puhdas valkoinen, Dekker IP20 ren hvit, blank, Covering IP20 pure white, glossy,
liknande RAL9010 kiiltava, samanlainen kuin lignende RAL9010 similar RAL9010
RAL9010.
94343 | Ram IP20 polarvit, matt, liknan- | Runko IP20 puhdas valkoinen, Dekker IP20 ren hvit, matt, Covering IP20 pure white, mat,
de RAL9010 matta, samanlainen kuin lignende RAL9010 similar RAL9010
RAL9010.
94344 | Ram IP20 parlvit, matt, liknande | Runko IP20 helmigisvalkoi- Dekker IP20 perlehvit, matt, Covering IP20 pearl white, matt,
RAL1013 nen, matta, samanlainen kuin lignende RAL1013 similar RAL1013
RAL1013.
94345 | Centrumplatta (63x63mm), po- | Keskilevysarja (63x63mm), Sentralplate (63x63mm), ren hvit, Central plate (63x63 mm), pure
larvit, matt, liknande RAL9010 puhtaanvalkoinen, matta, sam- | matt, lignende RAL9010 white, mat, similar RAL9010
anlainen kuin RAL9010.
94346 | Centrumplatta (55x55mm), polar-| Keskilevysarja (55x55mm), Sentralplate (55x55mm), ren hvit,| Central plate (55x55mm), pure
vit, glansigt, liknande RAL9010 | puhtaanvalkoinen, kiiltava, blank, lignende RAL9010 white, glossy, similar RAL9010
samanlainen kuin RAL9010.
39075 | Centrumplatta (45x45mm), Keskilevysarja (45x45mm), hel- | Sentralplate (45x45mm), perleh- | Central plate (45x45mm), pearl
parlvit, matt, liknar RAL1013 midisvalkoinen, matta, samanlai- | vit, matt, lignende RAL1013 white, mat, similar RAL1013
nen kuin RAL1013.
38946 | Centrumplatta (45x45mm), Keskilevysarja (45x45mm), Sentralplate (45x45mm), ren Central plate (45x45mm), pure

polarvit, glansigt, liknande
RAL9010

puhtaanvalkoinen, kiiltava,
samanlainen kuin RAL9010.

hvit, blank, lignende RAL9010

white, glossy, similar RAL9010
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Felsokning

Vianhaku

m Feilspking

Trouble shooting

1. Lampan ténds inte
Detektorns lins skyms eller ar
smutsig:
Rengér lins eller flytta foremal

1. Valaisin ei syty
Linssi on likainen tai sen
edessa on esteita:
Puhdista linssi, siirrd esteet.

1. Lampen lyser ikke
Smuss eller andre elementer
hindrer detektoren i a detekte-
re personen
Rengjor linsen, fjern gjen-
stander

1. Luminaire does not light up

Lens of sensor unit obstructed
by dirt or other objects:
Clean lens

2.Lampan ténds for sent eller r | 2. Valaisin syttyy liian mydhaan | 2. Lampen slas PA for senteller | 2. Luminaire turns ON too late or
detekteringsomradet for litet tai valvonta-alue on liian pieni. deteksjonsomradet er for lite detection range too small
Detektorn ar monterad for Tunnistin on asennettu liian Detektoren er montert for - The detector is mounted
hogt: korkealle: heyt: too high:
Justera monteringen vid Korjaa asennus, jos tar- Korriger monterings hoyden Correct mounting if required.
behov. peellista. om nodvendig.

3. Lampan lyser kontinuerligt 3. Valaisin on jatkuvasti paalla 3. Lampen forblir PA kontinuerlig | 3. Luminaire stays ON
Kontinuerlig varme detekteras Valvonta-alueella on hairiolli- Kontinuerlig termisk bevegelse | ~ continuously
| detekteringsomradet: nen liikkuva lammaénlahde: innenfor deteksjonsomradet: Continuous thermal activity
Ta bort vérmekdlla. Kontrol- Poista lémménlahde. Tarkista Fjern varmekilden. Kontroller at detected within detection
lera att detektorn fungerar tunnistimen normaali toiminta detektoren fungerer som den area:
genom att tdcka linsen. Efter peittdmdlld linssi rajauslevyil- skal ved G dekke til linsen. Etter Remove heat source. Check
eftergdngstiden skall detek- 1&. Tunnistin sammuttaa valot utlgpt tid, skal detektoren sld proper function of the detector
torn sldcka. viiveajan jélkeen. AV belysningen. by covering the lens. After
Bullersensorn &r installd for Meluanturi on asetettu liian Lydsensoren er satt for fglsom expiry of the follow-up time,
kanslig (Mic LED lyser): herkéksi (Mic LED palaa): (LED Mic lyser): the detector has to turn OFF
- Korrigera svarskansligheten. - Korjaa vasteen herkkyys. - Korriger falsomheten. lighting.

- The sound sensor is set too
sensitive (LED Mic lights up):
Correct the sensitivity
4. Oregelbundet tillslag av be- 4. Tarpeeton valojen syttyminen | 4. Lyset skrur seg pa utilsiktet 4. Unintended switching of light

lysningen

Rérelse av varmekallor inom
detekteringsomradet:
Montera inte detektorn i
ndrheten av element, fliktar
eller luftventiler.

- Djur kan dven detekteras
som vdrmekillor
- Armaturerna befinner sig i det
direkta detekteringsomradet:
Ta bort varmekdllan. Kontrol-
lera att detektorn fungerar
korrekt genom att tdcka linsen.

Valvonta-alueella on hairiolli-

nen liikkuva lammaénlahde:

- Alé asenna tunnistinta
tuulettimien tai ilmanvaihto-
kanavien ldhelle.

- Eldgimet ovat myos hdiriéllisid
liikkuvia lamménldhteitd

Valaisimet ovat suoran

havaitsemisalueen sisalla:

Poista Iimménldhde. Tarkista

ilmaisimen oikea toiminta

peittdmdlld linssi.

Bevegelse av varmekilder
innenfor deteksjonsomradet:
- Ikke installer detektoren
i neerheten av radiatorer,
vifter eller luftventiler.
- Dyr blir ogsd oppdaget som
varmekilder i bevegelse.

- Armaturer er plassert i omra-
det for direkte deteksjon:
Fjern varmekilden. Kontroller
at detektoren fungerer korrekt
ved d dekke til linsen.

Movement of heat sources

within detection area:

- Do not install the detector in
the vicinity of radiators, fans
or air vents.

- Animals are detected as
moving heat sources, too.

Lights are directly located in

the detection area.

Remove heat source. Check

proper function of the detector

by covering the lens.

Produktsida pa internet

Tuotesivu internetissa

Produktside pa internett

Product page on the internet
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